
AGENDA

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 10 June 2015
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room - Swale House

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman), Mick Galvin, Nicholas Hampshire 
(Chairman), Harrison, Alan Horton, Nigel Kay, Samuel Koffie-Williams and 
Peter Marchington

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

2. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 March 2015 (Minute 
Nos. 584 - 591) as a correct record.

Public Document Pack



Part B Reports for Decision by the Audit Committee

4. Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15 1 - 30

5. Annual Governance Statement 31 - 44

6. Audit Committee Annual Report 45 - 54

7. Fee Letter 2015/16 55 - 58

8. Benefit Fraud Annual report 2014/15 59 - 64

9. Work Programme 65 - 70

Issued on Monday, 1 June 2015

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 
meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Audit Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



1

Audit Committee Meeting

Meeting Date 10 June 2015

Report Title Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance

SMT Lead Mark Radford – Director of Corporate Services

Head of Service Rich Clarke – Head of Audit Partnership

Lead Officer Russell Heppleston – Audit Manager

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That the Audit Committee notes the annual 
opinion of the Head of Audit Partnership that 
reliance can be placed on the overall adequacy 
and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework 
of governance, risk management and control, and 
that the opinion can be used to inform the Annual 
Governance Statement 2014/15.

2. That the Audit Committee notes the results of the 
work of the Internal Audit Team over the period 
April 2014 to March 2015, as shown in the report 
as the prime source for the Head of Audit 
Partnership’s opinion.

3. That the Audit Committee notes the effectiveness 
of the Internal Audit service and its conformance to 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report meets the Head of Internal Audit annual reporting requirements set 
out in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the “Standards”), including the 
Head of Audit Partnership’s annual opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management 
and control, which can be used to inform the Annual Governance Statement 
2014/15.

1.2 The Standards, particular Standard 2450: Overall Opinions, direct that the annual 
report must incorporate:

 The annual internal audit opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk 
management and control;

 A summary of the work completed that supports the opinion; and

 A statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards and the results of the quality assurance and improvement 
programme.

2 Background

2.1 Internal Audit is a required service under the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2011. 
The principle objective of Internal Audit is to examine and evaluate the adequacy 
of the Council’s systems of internal controls, risk management and corporate 
governance. 

2.2 As those charged with overseeing Governance, the Terms of Reference for the 
Audit Committee require it to ‘receive the annual report of the Head of Audit 
Partnership’. In order for the Committee to fulfil its duties we provide regular 
updates on the performance and effectiveness of the Internal Audit Service.  The 
Council’s internal audit service is provided by Mid Kent Audit as a partnership 
between Swale, Maidstone, Ashford and Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils.  The 
four way partnership has been in operation since 2010.

2.3 The overall scope of the Council’s audit service is set out in advance within the 
annual internal audit plan.  The Council’s Audit Committee agreed the 2014/15 
audit plan at its meeting on 16 March 2014, and considered the revised plan on 
10 December 2014. 

2.4 We have completed the audit work set out in that plan, subject to minor 
modifications in year in response to prevailing risks and needs of the Council, in 
accordance with mandator
[...]
Statutory Internal Audit is a statutory function in accordance with the 
Accounts & Audit Regulations 2011. Providing an internal audit 
annual report is a requirement inherent in operating a system of 
internal control which is in compliance with proper practices.

Crime and Disorder None identified at this stage.

Page 3



4

Sustainability None identified at this stage. 

Health and Wellbeing None identified at this stage.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

There are no Health and Safety implications identified at this 
stage.

Equality and Diversity None identified at this stage.

7 Appendices

7.1 Appendix I: Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15

8 Background Papers

8.1 None.

Page 4



Appendix I

MID KENT AUDIT

Annual 
Internal Audit

Report
April 2014 – March 2015

Swale 

Page 5



 

1

Introduction 

1. Internal audit is an independent and objective assurance and consulting activity designed to 
add value and improve the Council’s operations. It helps the Council accomplish its objectives 
by bringing a systematic and disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness 
of risk management, control and governance processes1. 

2. Authority for Internal Audit is within the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 that require 
the Council to undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records 
and its systems of internal control in accordance with the ‘proper practices’. From 1 April 
2013 the ‘proper practices’ are the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 

3. As required by these standards the Head of Audit Partnership must provide an annual 
opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of control, 
governance and risk. The opinion takes into consideration:

 Internal Controls: Including financial and non-financial controls.
 Corporate governance:  Including effectiveness of measures to counter fraud and 

corruption.
 Risk Management: Principally, the effectiveness of the
[...]

11. In discharging this responsibility the Council is also responsible for ensuring that there exists 
a sound system of internal control with allows for effective exercise of the Council’s functions 
and arrangements for the management of risk.

The purpose of the system of internal control

12. The system of internal control is designed to manage risk to a reasonable level rather than 
eliminate risk of failure to achieve policies, aims and objectives.  It can therefore only provide 
reasonable and not absolute assurance of effectiveness.  The system of internal control is 
based on an on-going process designed to identify and prioritise the risks to the achievement 
of the Council’s policies, aims and objectives, to evaluate the likelihood of those risks being 
realised and the impact should they be realised and to manage them efficiently, effectively 
and economically.

The control environment

13. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the ‘Standards’) states that the control 
environment includes the following elements:

 Integrity and ethical values.
 Management’s philosophy and operating style.
 Organisational structure.
 Assignment of authority and responsibility.
 Human resource policies and practices.
 Competence of personnel.

14. In examining the control environment, I have had regard to these elements and how they 
support the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control.

Page 7



 

3

Basis of assurance

15. Mid Kent Audit has conducted audits both in accordance with the mandatory standards and 
good practice contained within the Standards and additionally from our own internal quality 
assurance systems, which include operating to an agreed audit manual with adequate 
supervision and review.

16. My opinion is limited to the work carried out by Internal Audit during the year on the 
effectiveness of the management of those principal risks, identified within the Council’s 
assurance framework, that are covered by Internal Au
[...]
oned the Institute of Internal Audit (IIA) to undertake an external quality 
assessment of Mid Kent Audit and we reported the outcome of that review to Members in March 
2014, concluding we were fully conforming to 50 of the standards and partially conforming to the 
remaining 6.

86. During 2014/15 we worked to implement the recommendations left by the IIA, some of which we 
could only address in early 2015 as they related to the process for compiling our annual audit plan. 
In April 2015 we invited the IIA back to re-evaluate the audit service based on our progress and we 
are very pleased to report their assessment that we are now fully conforming to the Standards.  A 
copy of the IIA follow up report is included in Annex A.

87. Also during 2014/15 the Head of Audit Partnership was successful in an application to join the 
Internal Audit Standards Advisory Board (IASAB) as its Local Government practitioner 
representative.  The IASAB is responsible for monitoring use and overall adherence to the 
Standards, including making recommendations for their development.  The Head of Audit’s 
presence on the IASAB will give us early insight into developing issues around audit quality as well 
as access to leading and best practice from across the public and private sectors; other members 
including representatives from the major audit firms, accountancy bodies, NHS auditors, the 
London Stock Exchange, HM Treasury and each of the devolved parliaments.

Page 23



 

19

Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme: Ongoing monitoring

88. However, quality assurance is not simply something to be assessed periodically and externally; it is 
central to all of our work.  The chart below sets out, very briefly, some of the core practices and 
processes we employ to assure the quality of our work.

First Line

Professionally trained
workforce (3/12 CCAB or
equivalent, 5/12 studying)
Service plan linked to
corporate objectives
Audit manual compliant with
Standards

Second Line


[...]
ief Executive. 
 
3.15  The Head of Finance, as the Section 151 Officer appointed under the 1972 

Local Government Act, is the Council’s Chief Financial Officer and carries 
overall responsibility for the financial administration of the Council. The 
Council’s governance arrangements relating to the role of the CFO overall 
comply with those arrangements set out in the CIPFA statement on the role of 
the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) in Local Government (2010). 

 
3.16  The role of Head of Internal Audit is assigned to the post of the Head of Audit 

Partnership, an arrangement covering the three MKIP Councils and Ashford 
Borough Council. This role is responsible for the Council’s internal audit service, 
including drawing up the internal audit strategy and annual plan and giving the 
annual audit opinion. The Council’s arrangements conform to Public Sector 
International Audit Standards, as independently assessed by the Institute of 
Internal Audit. The Standards are the “proper practices in relation to internal 
control” referenced in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. The Head of 
Audit Partnership has no operational responsibilities inconsistent with the 
independence requirements set out in the Standards.   

 
3.17  All employees have clear conditions of employment and job descriptions which 

set out their roles and responsibilities. 
 
3.18  The Council has clearly set out terms and conditions for the remuneration of 

members and officers and there is an effective structure for managing the 
process. A Scheme of Members’ Allowances has been set by the Council 
having regard to a report of an Independent Panel made up of non-Councillors. 
The Council sets and  publishes a ‘Pay Policy Statement”  which provides 
transparency with regard to the Council’s approach to setting the pay of its 
employees. The ‘Pay Policy Statement’ is reviewed annually. 

 
Promoting values and upholding high standards of conduct and behaviour 
 
3.19  The Council has a St
[...]
s the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
 
Review of the effectiveness of 

internal audit 
 
(Required by the Accounts & Audit 

Regulations 2011) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee / 

Policy 
Development 
and Review 
Committee 

Financial 
Control 

Assurance 
 
(s151 Officer) 

Legal & 
Regulatory 
Assurance 
 
(Monitoring 

Officer) 

Members’ 
Assurance 
 
(Standards 
Committee) 

Internal 
Audit 

External 
Audit 

Performance 
Management 

Risk 
Management 

 
 
 
 

Ongoing assurance on adequacy and effectiveness of controls over key risks 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Meeting

Meeting Date 10 June 2015

Report Title Audit Committee Annual Report 2014/15

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance

SMT Lead Mark Radford – Director of Corporate Services

Head of Service Rich Clarke – Head of Audit Partnership

Lead Officer Russell Heppleston – Audit Manager

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That the Audit Committee agree the Audit 
Committee Annual Report for 2014/15

2. That the Chairman of the Audit Committee 
provides the report to a meeting of the full Council 
to demonstrate how the Committee has discharged 
its duties. 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The report has been proposed to demonstrate that the Audit Committee has 
effectively discharged its duties during 2014/15. The report provides 
assurance to the Council that important internal control, governance and risk 
management issues are being monitored and addressed by the Committee. 
The report seeks to provide additional assurance to support the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

2 Background 

2.1 The Audit Committee is required to monitor audit activity (internal and 
external), review and comment on the effectiveness of the Council’s 
regulatory framework and review and approve the Council’s annual 
statements of accounts and scrutinise associated strategy and policy. This 
reports sets out how this has been achieved during 2014/15. 

2.2 This will be the fourth year that the Audit Committee has reported its annual 
activity to full Council. 

3 Proposal 

3.1 To agree the Audit Committee Annual Report as attached in Appendix I

3.2 That the Chairman of the Audit Committee provides the report to a meeting of 
full Council setting out how the committee has discharged its duties. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



4 Alternative Options

4.1 The production and presentation of an annual report is required by this 
Committee’s terms of reference. Therefore no other alternative could be 
recommended. 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 We provided this report to the Chair of the Audit Committee for consultation 
prior to submission for this meeting.

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan None identified at this stage

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

The role of the Audit Committee includes the review of the financial 
reports for the Council, including the approval of the Annual 
Statement of Accounts.  

Legal and 
Statutory

None identified at this stage.

Crime and 
Disorder

None identified at this stage.

Sustainability None identified at this stage. 

Health and 
Wellbeing

None identified at this stage.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

The role of the Audit Committee requires it to consider the 
effectiveness of the Councils risk management arrangements. 
There are no Health and Safety implications identified at this stage.

Equality and 
Diversity

None identified at this stage.

7 Appendices

7.1 Appendix I: Audit Committee Annual Report 2014/15

8 Background Papers

8.1 None.

Page 46



APPENDIX I

Audit Committee 
Annual Report

2014/15

Page 47



1. The Role of the Audit Committee:

Swale Borough Council understands and supports the value of having an 
independent Audit Committee as an essential component of the Council’s 
governance framework. 

The Swale Audit Committee comprises nine members whose key purpose is t
[...]
flect the risk environment and any actions 
required to improve it.

4) Approve (but not direct) internal Audit’s strategy and Annual Audit Plan and 
monitor performance against them.

5) Review summary internal audit reports and the main issues arising, and seek 
assurance that action has been taken where necessary.

6) Receive the annual report of the Head of Internal Audit
7) Consider the reports of external audit and inspection agencies.
8) Ensure that there are effective relationships between external and internal 

audit, inspection agencies and other relevant bodies, and that the value of the 
audit process is actively promoted.

9) Review the financial statements, external auditor’s opinion and reports to 
Members, and monitor management action in response to the issues raised 
by external audit.

10) Approve the Annual Statement of Accounts.
11) Present an annual report to the Executive on exceptions and highlights 

throughout the year.

Page 49



3. Membership 2014/15

The Audit Committee comprised nine members in 2014/15:

Cllr Pat Sandle
Chairman

Cllr Andy Booth
Vice Chairman

Cllr John Coulter Cllr Adrian
Crowther

Cllr Ed Gent Cllr Nick
Hampshire

Cllr Angela
Harrison

Cllr Peter
Marchington

Cllr Nick Williams

Page 50



4. Committee Attendance 2014/15

The Committee met on four occasions in 2014/15. Audit Committee meetings are 
held in public, and members of the Council and the public are welcome to attend. All 
of the Audit Committee agenda papers and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website.

The Audit Committee has been well supported throughout the year by both Members 
and Officers. Regular attendees to the Audit Committee meetings include the 
Director of Corporate Services/ Monitoring Officer, the Head of Finance (with S151 
responsibility), the Head of Audit Partnership and the Audit Manager and senior 
representatives from the external auditor. The Committee also has the right to call 
any other officers or agencies of the Counci
[...]
15.

P
age 53



7. Conclusion

In partnership with its External Auditors, and with the support of Officers, the Audit 
Committee has provided robust and effective independent assurance to the Council on a 
wide range of risk, governance and internal control issues. It is concluded therefore, that 
the Audit Committee can demonstrate that it has appropriately and effectively fulfilled its 
duties for 2014/15.  

8. Work Programme 2015/16

The Audit Committee will continue to seek best practice to satisfy itself that the Council 
maintains effective systems of internal control, governance and risk management. In 
particular the committee will continue to oversee the external audit arrangements with 
Grant Thornton.  

The Members of the Audit Committee continue to enhance their skills, knowledge and 
experience through training and development to provide robust challenge throughout 
2015/16.  This will include induction of new members following the elections of May 
2015.

The Audit Committee will face challenges in 2015/16 as the Council continues to 
operate within restricted finances, and adopting new ways of working to deliver services. 

Page 54



 
 

Chartered Accountants 

Member firm within Grant Thornton International Ltd 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: Grant Thornton House, Melton Street, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP 

A list of members is available from our registered office. 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. 

 

 
 

Abdool Kara 
Chief Executive 
Swale Borough Council 
Swale House 
East Street 
Sittingbourne 
Kent  ME10 3HT 
 
 
 

27 April 2015 

Dear Abdool 

Planned audit fee for 2015/16 

Before it closed on 31 March 2015, the Audit Commission was asked to set the scale fees for 
audits for 2015/16. The Commission published its work programme and scales of fees for 
2015/16 at the end of March 2015. In t
[...]


3.  To note the impending changes resulting from the roll 
out of Single Fraud Investigation Service for Swale 16 
March 2016

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides a summary of activities and outcomes undertaken during 
2014/15 by  Mid Kent Fraud Shared Service in conjunction with their partners from The 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) Fraud Investigation Service under the 
banner of ‘0ne Customer One Team’ (OCOT)

1.2      Introduction of the current set up  of the Mid Kent Fraud Shared Service,  which 
commenced   November 2014.

1.3      Introduces the proposed roll out of national Single Fraud Investigation Service 
which is due to roll out for the shared service on 16 March 2016.

2 Background

The primary role of the Fraud Shared Service team is:-
a.  The Detection / Investigation / Prevention of Housing Benefit and Council 

Tax Support Fraud.

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



b.  To ensure persons who commit fraud are dealt with in accordance with the 
shared service prosecution policy with reference to the Crown Prosecutor’s 
evidential & public interest tests.

c.  Promote fraud awareness amongst staff, customers, landlords and other 
third parties.

d. Support the work of the benefits department in ensuring errors are identified 
promptly and claimants receive their correct entitlement. 

e.  Seek to minimise overpayments by timely intervention.
f.  Correctly use legislation, all viable sources of information and powers 

afforded under the Social Security Administration Act 1992 to conduct 
thorough and professional investigations.

2.1  Investigation Results for year 2014/15 for Swale area

Number of Cases referred for investigation                         601     (470)       (493)  
Number of cases subject to investigation closed                 579      (366)      (396)
Number of Cases Cautioned for Benefit Offences               19        (20)        (27)
Number of cases where Administration Penalty accepted    5    
[...]
uction in staff 
of a part time manager and one investigator to the staffing as shown above. The 
idea of the shared service was not to save money but to try to give some 
resilience to the local authorities during the introduction of the Single Fraud 
Investigation Service by the DWP.

 2.6   The Introduction of The Single Fraud Investigation Service DWP.

All of the Local Authorities within the shared service , Maidstone, Swale and 
Tunbridge Wells are due to be incorporated into the Single Fraud Investigation 
Service on 16 March 2016  and as such will be the last authorities in Kent to 
transfer.

From experience from other authorities that have already transferred their fraud 
teams, six months prior to transfer date HR are contacted to see which staff are 
in scope to transfer. Approximately 3 months prior to the transfer date the local 
authorities are told to cease any new investigations into welfare benefit cases 
and then current cases being investigated are migrated to the DWP.

Those staff that are not retained by the local authorities will then transfer to the 
DWP on 16 March 2016. Staff that remain within the local authorities are no 
longer empowered to investigate any welfare benefit claims.

The local authorities are still responsible for the management of housing benefit 
claims until universal credit is further expanded to encompass all claims. As such 
the local authorities will still have responsibility to reduce fraud and error entering 
the system. They will also maintain the review of the NFI data matches, HBMS 

Page 62



matches and any other notifications of changes or anomalies within the claim. If 
fraud is suspected they will then refer the claim to The Single Fraud Investigation 
Team to deal.  

3    Proposals

3.1 That the report is accepted.in relation to past performance and the present 
situation of the Fraud Team.

3.2  It is also intended to retain the team, if not in its present numbers, to deal 
with Council Tax Support clai
[...]
 are effective relationships between external and internal audit, inspection agencies and other relevant 
bodies, and that the value of the audit process is actively promoted.
9. Review the financial statements, external auditor’s opinion and reports to Members, and monitor management action in 
response to the issues raised by external audit.
10. Approve the Annual Statement of Accounts.
11. Present an annual report to the Executive on exceptions and highlights throughout the year.

P
age 67



Work Programme:

Date of Meeting Title of Report Key Officer Contact

10 June 2015 Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15 Rich Clarke

Annual Governance Statement Nick Vickers

Audit Committee Annual Report Rich Clarke

Fee Letter 2015/16 External Audit

Benefit Fraud Annual report 2014/15 Ginny Wilkinson

Work Programme Democratic Services

30 September 2015 – date to 
change

Annual Governance Report and Annual 
Accounts 2014/15

Nick Vickers 

Treasury Management Annual Review Nick Vickers

Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

9 December 2015 Treasury Management Half Year Review Nick Vickers 

Annual Audit Letter External Audit

Internal Audit Interim Report Rich Clarke

Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

P
age 68



9 March 2016 Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 Rich Clarke

Strategic Risk Register and Action Plans Rich Clarke

Certification of Claims and Returns External Audit

Audit Plan and Progress Report External Audit

Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

 
 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15
	5 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix I
	Annual Governance Statement 201415
	Annual Governance Statement - Assurance Framework (Chart)


	6 Audit Committee Annual Report
	7 Fee Letter 2015/16
	8 Benefit Fraud Annual report 2014/15
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 51 -

AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room - Swale House on 
Wednesday, 10 June 2015 from 7.00  - 8.14 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman), Mick Galvin, 
Nicholas Hampshire (Chairman), Harrison, Alan Horton, Nigel Kay and 
Peter Marchington.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Richard Clarke, Janet Dart, Russell Heppleston, Mark 
Radford, Nick Vickers and Filmer Wellard (all Swale Borough Council) and Trevor 
Greenlee (Grant Thornton).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Adrian Crowther and Duncan Dewar-
Whalley.

53 WELCOME 

Cllr Dewar-Whalley suggested that as this was the first meeting of the new 
Committee it would be beneficial if all those present could introduce themselves.  
He also asked the Head of Audit Partnership to define the assurance rating levels. 

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Nicholas Hampshire and Cllr Andy Booth declared an interest for Item 4 
(Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15) as they both sit on the Swale Community 
Leisure Trust.

55 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 March 2015 (Minute Nos. 625 – 627) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

56 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 

The Head of Audit Partnership introduced the report which set out his unqualified 
annual opinion that can be used to inform the Annual Governance Statement 
2014/15.  The report also detailed the results of the Internal Audit Team and the 
effectiveness of the Internal Audit Service and its conformance to the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards.

Members made the following comments: To assist with comparison it was 
requested dates should be included on the Summary of Audit Work table on page 
9; with reference to Performance, concerns were expressed about the low Outturn 
targets, the Head of Audit Partnership advised they are initial targets, there was 
more scoping work to do.  There appeared to be some important areas missing 
such as VAT, HR risks, assets and computer security.  It was explained that the 
Audit Service worked to a 4 year plan and this report related to one year, therefore 
these other areas were covered in other years.  The 4 year plan would be re-
circulated to Members by email.  Members questioned why Safeguarding People 
was weak, this partly because of the importance Swale Borough Council (SBC) 



Audit Committee 10 June 2015 

- 52 -

placed on having robust controls in place and the development of the service since 
its inception.  This area was a strategic risk and the audit had highlighted a number 
of areas where processes, whilst fit for purpose could be improved.  The Housing 
Allocations Policy level was queried, as was the Council Tax systems high level of 
quality assurance.

The Director of Corporate Services stated that the Senior Management Team would 
like to acknowledge that following the Institute of Internal Audit assessment, Mid 
Kent Audit were the first authority to be fully conforming to all of the standards and 
the service should be congratulated.

Resolved:

(1) That the annual opinion of the Head of Audit Partnership that reliance 
can be placed on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and control, 
and the opinion can be used to inform the Annual Governance 
Statement 2014/15 be noted.

(2) That the results of the work of the Internal Audit Team over the period 
April 2014 to March 2015, as shown in the report as the prime source 
for the Head of Audit Partnership’s opinion be noted.

(3) That the effectiveness of the Internal Audit service and its conformance 
to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards be noted.

57 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Head of Finance introduced the report by stating a decision to agree the 
document was necessary.  A number of officers, including the Chief Executive and 
the other statutory officers, had had input and the report reflected their comments.  
The format of the report has been revised since last year to focus more on process.  

Members made the following comments:  Officers were thanked for the well-written 
report; reference was made to procurement, it was felt there was little about 
Member development or involvement in procurement and this was something SBC 
should look at encouraging.  The Chairman suggested these comments should be 
taken to the relevant committee.  It was also noted that Scrutiny Committee looked 
at procurement last year and there were regular Member Development training 
sessions which Members were encouraged to attend.  Paragraph 3.30 on 
stakeholder and local engagement was challenged as a Member did not agree that 
the various consultation mechanisms were effective.

The matter was put to the vote.

Resolved:

(1) The Annual Governance Statement was agreed..



Audit Committee 10 June 2015 

- 53 -

58 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

The Audit Manager presented the report which sets out the role of the Committee, 
gives a breakdown of the reports and highlights of the year.

Members made the following comments:  The Committee had a good year last 
year, issues that arose were all addressed.  It was suggested the relevant Portfolio 
Holder should be included in the table setting out the record of attendance.  It was 
agreed unanimously that this change should be made retrospectively.

Resolved:

(1) That the Audit Committee Annual Report 2014/15 be agreed.

(2) That the Chairman of the Audit Committee provides the report to the 
meeting of the full Council to demonstrate how the Committee has 
discharged its duties.

59 FEE LETTER 2015/16 

Trevor Greenlee, the Engagement Manager at Grant Thornton went through the 
Fee letter explaining the fee setting process and why there was a reduction in fees 
for SBC.

Members made the following comments:  a Member referred to the SBC Budget 
Book and queried which budget the External Audit fee came out of.  The Head of 
Finance confirmed it came out of the Director of Corporate Services and 
Regeneration budget.

Resolved:

(1) That the Fee Letter 2015/16 be noted.

60 BENEFIT FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 

The Fraud Investigations Supervisor presented the report which summarised the 
activities and outcomes undertaken during 2014/15 by Mid Kent Fraud Shared 
Service and also set out the impending changes resulting from the roll-out of the 
Single Fraud Investigation Service and their implications for Swale on 16 March 
2016.

Members made the following comments:  The way the report was set out was 
confusing.  Concerns were expressed regarding the impending changes and the 
effectiveness of the Department of Work and Pensions and the subsequent impact 
this could have on SBC.  Cllr Mike Baldock who was a County Councillor, would 
raise the point on Council Tax funding with KCC.

Resolved:

(1) That the Benefit Fraud Annual report 2014/15 be noted.



Audit Committee 10 June 2015 

- 54 -

61 WORK PROGRAMME 

Members referred to the Audit Committee Work Programme.  It was agreed that the 
meeting on 30 September 2015 should be moved to 21 September 2015 at 7 pm.

Members discussed future Audit training, the Chairman proposed that it should take 
place separately to Audit Committee meetings so that it was available to all 
Members, following a vote the majority agreed this proposal.

Resolved:

(1) That the Work Programme be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


